
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 
Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  

WEDNESDAY, 18 APRIL 2018 
 

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 
 

 
 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To agree the Chairperson for this Meeting.   
 

2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   
 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Policy and Resources 
Cabinet Board held on 7 March, 2018  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
To receive the Report of Assistant Chief Executive and Chief 
Digital Officer 
 

4.  Welsh Language Standards  (Pages 9 - 30) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Financial Services 
 

5.  Treasury Management Monitoring 2017/18  (Pages 31 - 34) 
 
To receive the Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services 
 

6.  Miscellaneous Grant Fund Applications  (Pages 35 - 38) 
 

7.  Community Council Minor Projects Scheme - Resolven Community 
Council  (Pages 39 - 40) 
 

8.  Community Council Minor Projects Scheme - Dyffryn Clydach 



Community Council  (Pages 41 - 42) 
 

9.  Welsh Church Act Trust Fund  (Pages 43 - 46) 
 

10.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion  of the 
Chairperson pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended)   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 12 April 2018 
 
 
 
Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors: 
 

R.G.Jones, D.Jones, C.Clement-Williams and 
A.J.Taylor 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise Democratic Services staff.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



- 42 - 
 

70318 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 
7 MARCH, 2018 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

C.Clement-Williams, D.Jones and R.G.Jones 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
A. Hinder, K.Jones, D.Rees and N. Headon 
 
 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor R.Jones be appointed as Chairperson. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET 
BOARD HELD ON 24 JANUARY, 2018  
 
Noted by Committee. 
 
 

3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2018  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

4. MARGAM CREMATORIUM MINUTES - 19 JANUARY, 2018  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Minutes be noted. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



- 43 - 
 

70318 

5. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT DATA 2017/2018 - 
QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE (1 APRIL - 31 DECEMBER 2017)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the overview Quarterly Performance Management data be 
submitted for consideration by Cabinet, rather than Policy and 
Resources Cabinet Board. 
 
Reason for Decision:  
 
To enable relevant Members to monitor performance contained within 
the report. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

6. CONSULTATION - CODE OF PRACTICE FOR WELSH LANGUAGE 
STANDARDS (NO.1) REGULATIONS 2015  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Chief Executive be authorised to submit an appropriate 
response to the Consultation – Code of Practice for Welsh Language 
Standards (No.1) Regulations 2015, based on the content of the 
circulated report. 
 
That the current position in relation to the Challenge, be noted. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure the Council’s views on the proposed Code of Practice are 
conveyed to the Welsh Language Commissioner. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



- 44 - 
 

70318 

7. COMMUNITY COUNCIL'S MINOR PROJECT SCHEME 
APPLICATIONS - BLAENGWRACH COMMUNITY COUNCIL  
 
Decision: 
 
That approval be given to provide a maximum grant of £14,000 to 
Blaengwrach Community Council under the Community Council’s Minor 
Projects Scheme. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable community improvements. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

8. MISCELLANEOUS GRANT FUND APPLICATIONS  
 
Decision: 
 
That grant assistance for Derby Toc H Children’s Camp Derby, for 
holidays in the Derby countryside for deprived children across the UK, be 
not approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To decide on providing financial support in respect of the grant 
application received. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 
 

9. WELSH CHURCH ACT TRUST FUND  
 
Decision: 
 
That the application for grant assistance to provide support for Tenovus 
Cancer Care, to support cancer patients in the community, be not 
approved. 

Page 5



- 45 - 
 

70318 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To decide on providing financial support in respect of the grant 
application received. 
 
Implementation of Decision:   
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

10. RATE RELIEF FOR CHARITIES AND NON-PROFIT MAKING 
ORGANISATIONS  
 
Decision: 
 
That the criteria for granting discretionary rate relieve for charities and 
non-profit making organisations for the period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 
2022, as set out in paragraph 5 of the circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the Council to provide discretionary rates relief to ratepayers 
from the 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2022. 
 
Implementation of Decision:   
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

11. ALTERNATIVE SERVICE DELIVERY PROPOSALS FOR PORT 
TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE COUNCIL TAX ENQUIRIES  
 
Decision: 
 
That Members agree to remove the face to face service for Council Tax 
enquiries in Port Talbot Civic Centre and to replace the service with a 
telephony and digital solution.  
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To release valuable staff resources to undertake other duties rather than 
providing an expensive face to face service where staff are limited in the 
tasks they can do whilst waiting to assist the next customer. 

Page 6



- 46 - 
 

70318 

 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

12. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING 2017/18  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

13. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the Paragraph 14 of  Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 
 

14. WRITE OFF OF COUNCIL TAX  
 
Decision: 
 
That the write off amounts of Council Tax, as contained within the Private 
circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The accounts are irrecoverable. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

15. WRITE OFF OF BUSINESS RATES  
 
Decision: 
 
That the write off amounts of Business Rates contained within the private 
circulated report, be approved. 

Page 7



- 47 - 
 

70318 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The accounts are irrecoverable. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 8



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 
 

18TH APRIL 2018 
 

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE & CHIEF DIGITAL 
OFFICER – K.JONES 

 
 

SECTION A- MATTER FOR DECISION  
 
WARDS AFFECTED-ALL  
 
 
WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To update Members on the Welsh Language Commissioner’s 

proposed determination in relation to the nine standards subject of 
the Council’s continuing Challenge and to seek Members’ 
authorisation to submit the attached, proposed response.  

 
 Background 
 
2. Meetings between officers and the Commissioner’s representative
[...]
ich could 

attract complaints from members of the public with a consequential 
adverse impact on the Council’s reputation and the potential for 
fines of £5,000 per standard not complied with. 

 
Consultation 
 
17. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 

consultation on this item. 
 

Page 11



Recommendations 
 
18. That Members note the update provided in respect of the Council’s 

Challenge to the Welsh Language Commissioner and authorise the 
Assistant Chief Executive to submit the proposed response, subject 
to any changes agreed at the Cabinet Board.  

 
Reason for Proposed Decision 
 
19. To authorise a response to be provided to the Welsh Language 

Commissioner, in relation to the proposed determination for 
standards which remain subject to Challenge.  

 
Implementation of Decision 
 
20. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call 

in period 
 
Appendices  
 
21. Appendix 1 – Welsh Language Commissioner’s letter 14 March 

2018   
 
22. Appendix 2 – suggested response to the Welsh Language 

Commissioner  
 
List of Background Papers 
 
23. Letter to the Welsh Language Commissioner providing further 

evidence in supporting of the Council’s Challenge to the Compliance 
Notice, 18 July 2016 

 
24. Policy and Resources Cabinet Board, December 2016, Welsh 
 Language Standards 
 
25. Policy and Resources Cabinet Board, February 2017, Welsh 

Language Standards 
 
26. Policy and Resources Cabinet Board, June 2017, Welsh Language 

Standards 
 

27. Letters to the Welsh Language Commissioner, July 2017 
 

Page 12



28. Letter from the Welsh Language Commissioner, 25 September 
2017. 

 
Officer Contact: 
 
29. Mrs Karen Jones, Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Digital Officer 

Tel: 01639 763284 e-mail: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk   
 
 

 
 
 

Page 13

mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

01/12 

Steven Phillips 
Prif Weithredwr 
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Castell-nedd Port 
[...]
l be considered when decisions on investing surplus funds are 
made.  The Council has no such investments. 

 
Financial Impact 

6. All relevant financial information is provided in the body of the 
report. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 

7. An equality impact assessment was not required for this report. 
 

Workforce Impacts 
8. There are no workforce impacts arising from this report. 
 

Legal Impacts 
9. There are no legal impacts arising from this report. 
 

Risk Management 
10. There are no risk management issues arising from this report. 
 

Consultation 
11. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 

consultation on this item. 
 

Page 33



 4 

 Appendices 
12. None 
 
List of Background Papers   
Treasury Management Files 
PWLB Notice Number 132/18 
 
 
Officer Contact 
 
Mr David Rees – Head of Financial Services 
Tel. No.- 01639 763634 
E-mail - d.rees1@npt.gov.uk 
 
Mr Huw Jones – Chief Accountant – Capital and Corporate 
Tel. No. - 01639 763575 
E-mail - h.jones@npt.gov.uk 
 

Page 34

mailto:d.rees1@npt.gov.uk


 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 
 
 

18 APRIL 2018 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE  
& CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

Matters for Decision  

Wards Affected  
All 
 
MISCELLANEOUS GRANT FUND APPLICATION  

 

1. Purpose of Report 

To seek Member approval in relation to grant application received. 

2. Background and  Financial Impact 

 
  Existing Policy Statement 
 
 a) Each application will be considered on its merits. 

b) The Committee will only approve applications for financial 
assistance from voluntary or charitable organisations which are 
manifestly committed to voluntary endeavours of a local nature.  
This will not preclude the consideration of applications where 
the disposal of funds is outside the area but still provides 
significant benefits for the people from the Neath Port Talbot 
area. 

c) No applications will be considered from religious bodies except 
relating to church halls and other premises where there is 
significant community use of the property for non-religious 
activities. 

d) No applications will be considered from other public funded 
bodies such as community councils, hospital trusts, etc. or 
where the benefit may be in lieu of their contributions such as 
appeals for hospital equipment. 

e) Applications from individuals may be considered where both 
the person and the community derive a benefit. 

f) No grants will be made to any individual or organisation whose 
prime purpose is to distribute their funds to other charitable 
bodies. Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 

 
4. Miscellaneous Grant funding available  
 
 Members have approved a budget of £3,650 for miscellaneous grants 

for 2017/18 
 
5. Consultation  
 
 There is no requirement under the Constitution to consult on these 

items. 
 
6. Recommendation 
 
 It is recommended that Members determine the application set out in 

Appendix 1 of this report. 
 

7. Reason for Proposed Decision 

 To decide on providing financial support in respect of the grant 
application received.   

8. Implementation of Decision 

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period. 

9.  List of Background Papers 

 Grant Application 

10. Appendices 

 Appendix 1 – Miscellaneous Grant Application  

11. Officer Contact 

Mr Hywel Jenkins – Director of Finance and Corporate Services  
Tel. No: 01639 763251 
email: h.jenkins@npt.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36

mailto:h.jenkins@npt.gov.uk


 

Appendix 1 
Miscellaneous Grant Application 
 

Applicant Purpose Amount Request/Cost 
of “Project” 

Previous 
Support 

Comments 
 

Croeserw Athletic Football Club- 
Cymmer Red Field  

Grant assistance towards 
annual rent of £1,050 p.a. 
for Lease of field and 
pavilion of Cymmer Red 
Field.      

Grant towards rent of 
£1,050 

None Provide grant of £1,050 
p.a. for initial 5 years.  
Then subject to further 
application in line with 
rent reviews  
 

 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 
 

7 MARCH 2018 
 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE &  
CORPORATE SERVICES – MR. HYWEL JENKINS 

 
 
MATTER FOR DECISION  
 
WARDS AFFECTED –RESOLVEN 
 
COMMUNITY COUNCILS MINOR PROJECTS SCHEME – 
APPLICATION – RESOLVEN COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. To seek Members’ approval to provide a grant to Resolven 

Community Council under the Council’s Minor Projects Scheme. 

 

Background and Financial Impact 
 

2. Neath Port Talbot Council has approved a Community Council 
Minor Projects Grants Scheme in order to assist Community 
Councils in undertaking minor capital projects which will alleviate to 
some degree the perceived unfairness about “double rating”.  
Approved grants are required to be claimed within two years of 
approval. 

 

3. The Council has received an application for grant aid under the 
above mentioned scheme from Resolven Community Council.  This 
application is for grant assistance towards the cost of purchasing a 
multi gym unit for a Children’s Park.  The estimated cost of the 
project is £18,000 resulting in a 60% grant amounting to £10,800. 

 
4. The Community Council will be submitting a funding bid to the next 

funding round of the Pen y Cymoedd Community Fund and Ffynnon 
Oer Community Fund for the remainder of the funding.   

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



 
Consultation 

 
5. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 

consultation on this item. 
 

Proposal  
 
6. The application from Resolven Community Council complies with 

the conditions of grant and is entitled to grant support at 60% of 
£18,000 up to a maximum of £10,800 in accordance with the Minor 
Projects Grants Scheme and payment be made on receipt of paid 
invoices together with a copy bank statement. 

 
Recommendation 

7. It is recommended that Members approve a maximum grant of 
£10,800 to Resolven Community Council. 

 

Reason for Proposed Decision 
8. The decision is in compliance with the approved policy and to 

enable community improvements. 

 

Implementation of Decision 
9. The decision is proposed for implementation after the 3 day call-in 

period. 

 
List of Background Papers 

10. Application form from Resolven Community Council. 
 

Officer Contact 
 
11. Mr. H. J. Jenkins – Director of Finance & Corporate Services  

(Tel. 01639 763251  -  email:  h.jenkins@neath-porttalbot.gov.uk) 

Page 40

mailto:h.jenkins@neath-porttalbot.gov.uk


NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 
 

18 APRIL 2018 
 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE &  
CORPORATE SERVICES – MR. HYWEL JENKINS 

 
 
MATTER FOR DECISION  
 
WARDS AFFECTED – DYFFRYN CLYDACH 
 
COMMUNITY COUNCILS MINOR PROJECTS SCHEME – 
APPLICATION – DYFFRYN CLYDACH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. To seek Members’ approval to provide a grant to Dyffryn Clydach 

Community Council under the Council’s Minor Projects Scheme. 

 

Background and Financial Impact 
 

2. Neath Port Talbot Council has approved a Community Council 
Minor Projects Grants Scheme in order to assist Community 
Councils in undertaking minor capital projects which will alleviate to 
some degree the perceived unfairness about “double rating”.  
Approved grants are required to be claimed within two years of 
approval. 

 

3. The Council has received an application for grant aid under the 
above mentioned scheme from Dyffryn Clydach Community 
Council.  This application is for grant assistance towards the cost of 
the upgrade and refurbishment of the toddlers’ play area located at 
the Longford Memorial Hall at The Drive Neath Abbey.  The 
estimated cost of the works is £20,000. 

 
4. The remainder of the cost of the works will be financed from 

Community Council balances. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



 
Consultation 

 
5. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 

consultation on this item. 
 

Proposal  
 
6. The application from Dyffryn Clydach Community Council complies 

with the conditions of grant and is entitled to grant support at 50% 
up to a maximum of £10,000 in accordance with the Minor Projects 
Grants Scheme and payment be made on receipt of paid invoices 
together with a copy bank statement. 

 
Recommendation 

 

7. It is recommended that Members approve a maximum grant of 
£10,000 to Dyffryn Clydach Community Council. 

 

Reason for Proposed Decision 
8. The decision is in compliance with the approved policy and to 

enable community improvements. 

 

Implementation of Decision 
9. The decision is proposed for implementation after the 3 day call-in 

period. 

 
List of Background Papers 

10. Application form from Dyffryn Clydach Community Council. 
 

Officer Contact 
 
11. Mr. H. J. Jenkins – Director of Finance & Corporate Services  

(Tel. 01639 763251  -  email:  h.jenkins@neath-porttalbot.gov.uk) 

Page 42

mailto:h.jenkins@neath-porttalbot.gov.uk


 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 
 

18 APRIL 2018  
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE  
& CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

Matter for Decision  

Wards Affected – ALL 
 
NEATH PORT TALBOT WELSH CHURCH ACT TRUST FUND  

 

1. Purpose of Report 

To seek Member approval in relation to grant application received at 
Appendix 1 attached. 

2. Background and  Financial Impact 

 Review of Award Criteria 
 

Welsh Church Acts Fund Guidelines for Grant Applications 
 
a) Each application will be considered on its merits. 
 
b) Grants will only be awarded to charities and voluntary bodies 

which are based in, or active in, or provide significant benefits to 
some or all of the residents of the Neath Port Talbot County 
Borough area. 

 
c) Grants will only be awarded to individuals in exceptional 

circumstances. 
 
d) Grants will not normally exceed £1,000 and in exceptional 

circumstances £4,000
[...]
nto account the Church membership and the 

normal size of the congregation. 
 
p) In the case of students undertaking further Education courses, 

contributions towards the costs of individual instruments or 
pieces of equipment etc. will be made as follows - 50% of all 
costs over a threshold of £2,000 up to a maximum grant of 
£1,000. 
 
 

Page 44



 

4. Consultation  
 
 There is no requirement under the Constitution to consult on this 

item. 
 
6. Recommendation 
 
 It is recommended that Members approve the application set out in 

Appendix 1 to this report 
 
7. Reason for Proposed Decision 

 To decide on providing financial support in respect of the grant 
application received. 

8. Implementation of Decision 

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period. 

10. List of Background Papers 

 Grant Application. 

11. Officer Contact 

Mr Hywel Jenkins – Director of Finance and Corporate Services  
Tel. No: 01639 763251 
email: h.jenkins@npt.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 45

mailto:h.jenkins@npt.gov.uk


 

Appendix 1 
 

Applicant Purpose Amount Request/Cost of “Project” Previous 
Support 

Comments 
 

Briton Ferry Silver Band To provide grant 
assistance towards the 
cost of purchasing new 
instruments. 

£111,482 
 

N/A That a grant of £100 be 
proposed 

 

P
age 46


	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the previous Policy and Resources Cabinet Board held on 7 March, 2018
	4 Welsh Language Standards
	Appendix 1 20180314 LL D Cytuno amrywiad
	Appendix 2 Suggested response to the Welsh Language Commissioner - R.Headon

	5 Treasury Management Monitoring 2017/18
	6 Miscellaneous Grant Fund Applications
	7 Community Council Minor Projects Scheme - Resolven Community Council
	8 Community Council Minor Projects Scheme - Dyffryn Clydach Community Council
	9 Welsh Church Act Trust Fund



Minutes of the meeting


- 48 - 
 

180418 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 
18 APRIL, 2018 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

D.Jones, R.G.Jones and P.D.Richards 
 

Invitees: 
 
Councillor A. Woolcock (Chairperson of the Scrutiny Committee) 
and S. Rahaman (Vice Chairperson of the Scrutiny Committee) 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
K.Jones, A.James and N.Headon 
 
 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor R.Jones be appointed as Chairperson. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET 
BOARD HELD ON 7 MARCH, 2018  
 
Noted by Committee. 
 
 

3. WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS  
 
Cabinet Members thanked Councillor A. Woolcock for his good work as 
Chair for the Welsh Language Task and Finish Group.  
 
 
 
 



- 49 - 
 

180418 

Decision: 
 

1. That the update provided, in respect of the Council’s Challenge to 
the Welsh Language Commissioner, be noted; 

 
2. That the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Digital Officer be 

given authority, to submit the proposed response to the Welsh 
Language Commissioner, bilingually. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To authorise a response to be provided to the Welsh Language 
Commissioner, in relation to the proposed determination for Standards 
which remain subject to Challenge. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING 2017/18  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

5. MISCELLANEOUS GRANT FUND APPLICATIONS  
 
Decision: 
 
That approval be granted for Croeserw Athletic Football Club, to receive 
grant assistance in the sum of £1,050 per annum for the initial five years 
of the lease of field and pavilion, Cymmer Red Field. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To decide on providing financial support in respect of the grant 
application received. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 



- 50 - 
 

180418 

6. COMMUNITY COUNCILS' MINOR PROJECTS SCHEME - RESOLVEN 
COMMUNITY COUNCIL  
 
Decision: 
 
That approval be given to provide a maximum grant of £10,800 to 
Resolven Community Councils under the Community Councils’ Minor 
Projects Scheme. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The decision is in compliance with the approved Policy and to enable 
community improvements. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

7. COMMUNITY COUNCILS' MINOR PROJECTS SCHEME - DYFFRYN 
CLYDACH COMMUNITY COUNCIL  
 
Decision: 
 
That approval be given to provide a maximum grant of £10,000 to 
Dyffryn Clydach Community Council under the Community Councils’ 
Minor Projects Scheme. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The decision is in compliance with the approved Policy and to enable 
community improvements. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 51 - 
 

180418 

8. WELSH CHURCH ACT TRUST FUND  
 
Decision: 
 
That the application for grant assistance for purchasing new instruments 
for Briton Ferry Silver Band, Briton Ferry, Neath be approved in the sum 
of £100, as detailed in Appendix 1 of the circulated report. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To decide on providing financial support in respect of the grant 
application received. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


